ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES fods
AGENCY N,
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
November 17, 2010 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

John Prall (Sent via E-mail to: JPrali@porfoakiand.com)
Port of Qakland

530 Water Street, 4™ Floor

Qakland, CA 94607-3584

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000019 and GeoTracker Global 1D T0600101102, Port of Oakland,
801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Prall;

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the
reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

e Residual contamination consisting of 150 mg/kg TPH-diesel in soil and 150 pg/l. TPH-diesel in
groundwater remain at the site.

+ Fuel oxygenates other than MTBE were not analyzed.

If you have any questions, please call Paresh Khatri at (510) 777-2478. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

ce:
Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc) Closure Unit (w/enc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board State Water Resources Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund
Qakland, CA 94612 P.O. Box 944212
{Sent via E-mail to: Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov) {Sent via E-maily

Paresh Khatri (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), T. Le-Khan (w/enc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY o ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director FAX 10 Sar 5

November 17, 2010

John Prall (Sent via E-mail fo: JPrali@portoakland.conm)
Port of Oakland

530 Water Street, 4" Floor

Oakland, CA 94607-3584

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROD0O00016 and GeoTracker Global ID T06800101102, Port of Oakland,
801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Prall;

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25206.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Director
Alameda County Environmental Health



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY _
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: June 24, 2010

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Heaith

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone; (510 777-2478

Responsible Staff Person: Paresh Khatri

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Port of Oakiand

Site Facility Address: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, California 94607

RB Case No.: 01-1199 StiD #.. 3780 LOP Case No.: RO0000019
URF Filing Date: — Global ID No.: 70600101102 APN: 0-320-1-2
= e il S S
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
John Prall 530 Water Street, 4" Floor
X 510) 272-1100
Port of Oakland Qakland, CA 94607-3584 ©10)
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents Closed Date
- in Place/Removed?
CF-06 10,000-galion Diesel Removed 2/16/1989
CF-07 10,000-gallon Diesel Removed 21161989
CF-35 20,000-gation Diesel Removed 2/16/1989
Piping Removed 2/16/1989

Ii. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release; Unknown, USTs appeared intact upon removal

Site characterization complete? Yes l Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -~
WM—#‘%—W‘A

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 1 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 6.66 ft Lowest Depth: 7.82 | Flow Direction: Gradient is flat, but
- bgs ft bgs assumed westerly

~Most Sensitive Current Use; Potential drinking water source.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A Y-mile radius weli survey conducted at the site identified one cathodic
protection well (located at the intersection of Maritime and 8" Street) up-gradient of the site. No other wells, besides
monitoring wells, were identified in the well survey.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin

Is surface water affected? No

2,000 feet west of the site.

Nearest SW Name: San Francisco Bay located approximately

OF-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations). None

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
oo T galor | Do 3 ST e oo
Piping 120 feet Dieposal. 1 g;ngr;?o:%ggice Co, 2/16/1989
Free Product None reported e e
Soil 1,500 cubic yards " Treatment 1989
Groundwater None reported - —
MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)
Contaminant -~ Soil (ppm) — o Water (ppb) e
TPH (Gas) (RM-S-S?&SIZDI}?) (RM-S—S?E?’%&‘.?UDT) (W-1M-24N§-(3). 2M6/89} {MW—1.2.'25f2008)
TPH (Diesei) (B~2:,5£I§g?989) (RM~5-;, 219512007) (W~?Ni§f\:’?—g (2)1'1 6/89) {RM-1 3? 95f205I20(}B)
TPH (Motor Oil} NA NA NA NA
Benzene (0-1%262115989) <0.015 (W1 m-zzav?a, 216/88) W1 .3;3:'?5.'2008)
Tﬂiuene (RM~5(~)5.,03E5712007) (RM»S?S'.(!)BEZ."ZGUT} (WW1M~2I\2N?3. 2116/89) (MW;"I ,19}295.'2005)
Ethylbenzene (RM-B(?é.gﬁgZGGT) (RM-E%;,%E?QOG?) (W-WW—2.’3V?3, 2116/89) (MwW-1 ,19;'95!2068)
Xylenes | (C-Péﬁg}:jeag) (RM-5221§5{2007) ((W-1/W-2AN-3, 2HBIBS) (V-1 ,49}55.'2003)
MTBE <0053 <0'053 (R, 2"?50067) (RM-5, 51512007}
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) NA NA NA NA
Other 8240/8260 NA NA NA NA

NA - Not Analyzed

TOther VOCs analyzed in groundwater: 4.0 pg/l. MIBE; TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA all not analyzed.
8 Other VOCs analyzed in soil: <0.05 mgikg MTBE; TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA all not analyzed
“Yotal Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is located at the intersection of Maritime and Petroleum streets in Oakland, California (Figure 1).
Warehouse structures formerly located on the property were demolished and the underground storage tanks (USTs)
removed in February 1989 as part of the Port of Oakland plans to redevelop the site as a container storage area.

Evan Brothers, Inc. of Livermore, California removed the two 10,000-gallon and one 20,000 gallon USTs on February
16, 1989 following the approval by a representative of Oakland Fire Department. No evidence of corrosion,
punctures, or leaks were detected in the tank exteriors during and after the tank removal. However, during tank
removal activities, discolored soils and petroleum odors were detected in the tank area. Water accumulated in the
tank excavation exhibited a sheen, but no floating product was observed. Ten soil samples and one groundwater
sample was collected from the tank excavation (Figure 2). Soil sample analytical results detected up to 3,600 mg/kg
total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons. Groundwater sample analytical results detected 480 ug/L total volatile
petroleum hydrocarbons, 21,000 ug/L total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons and 19 pg/L benzene. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in samples collected from the product line trenches at depths of less than 1.5 feet bgs.
Soil and groundwater sample analytical results are summarized on Table 1.

Since the analytical results confirmed petroleum hydrocarbon impact, additional removal of soil was undertaken. The
final dimensions of the excavation were 52 feet by 64 feet with a maximum depth of 12 feet bgs. The sidewalls that
detected the highest hydrocarbon concentrations (samples B-2 and C-2) were excavated and stockpiied in stockpiles
#2 and #5." The walls of the excavation in those areas were inaccessible for sampling after soils removal due fo site
constraints. Approximately 1,500 cubic yards of hydrocarbon impacted soil greater than 1,000 mg/kg in TFH
concentrations were excavated and treated onsite. Stockpile soil samples #2 and #5 contained diese! range
hydrocarbons from 110 mg/kg to 920 mglkg. Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected above the laboratory
detection limit in the other stockpiled samples. After treatment, the cleaned soil was transported to the Port’s Building
L-615 site at the Oakland North Field Airport and used as fill at the ground surface.

On July 3, 1996, an exploratory boring was installed to a depth of 18.5 feet bgs, just west of the former excavation at
the site (Figure 3). The boring was converted to a 2-inch diameter, Schedule 40 PVC groundwater monitoring well
MW-1. Soil sample analytical results detected TPH-d at a concentration of 7.1 mg/kg and did not detect benzene
above the laboratory detection limit. Groundwater sample analytical results detected TPH-g, TPH-d, and benzene at
concentrations of 180 pg/L, 7,100 ug/L, and 27 ug/l., respectively. Soil and groundwater sample analytical results
are summarized on Tables 2 and 3.

To delineate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the site, A total of 10 borings, designated as RM-1
through RM-10 (see Figure 3), were advanced on March 15, 2007 at locations down-gradient and up-gradient from
the location of the former USTs. The boring locations were positioned to delineate the suspected location of a
contaminant plume. A total of 19 soil samples and 10 grab groundwater samples were coliected from the 10 borings.
TPH-g was detected in soil at a maximum concentration of 36 mg/kg. Grab groundwater sample analytical results
indicate that only the grab groundwater sample from Boring RM-5 had detectable concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and MTBE. Benzene was not detected in any of the water samples, including the
sample from RM-5. Boring locations are illustrated on Figures 4 and 5 and analytical results are summarized on
Tables 4 and 5.

On September 25, 2008, a total of 5 new borings were advanced: four {designated as RM-11 through RM-14) down-
gradient of former boring location RM-5, and one (designated as RM-15} in the original source area, between the
February 16, 1989 soil sampling locations B-2 and C-2, since confirmation over-excavation samples were not
collected. TPH-g was detected in only one of the 10 soil samples and at a concentration of 0.98 mg/kg in the soil
sample collected from a depth of approximately 7 ft at boring RM-14. TPH-d was detected at concentrations ranging
from 2.0 mgfkg to 140 mg/kg in soil samples collected from 4 of the 5 borings. However, the laboratory qualified
these results by noting that the chromatographic patterns for these samples did not resemble the TPH-d standard.
Grab groundwater sample analytical results detected TPH-g and benzene in one of the borings at concentrations of
65 ug/L and 3.3 pgiL, respectively (RM-14). Boring locations are illustrated on Figures 4 and § and analytical results
are summarized on Tables 6 and 7.

Geology & Hydrogeology:

The site is located in Qakland, California, to the east of San Francisco Bay, which is situated in the Coastal Range
geomorphic province, characterized by northwesterly-frending mountains and valleys. San Francisco Bay occupies a
Pliocene age structural depression. The San Francisco Bay is underlain by Late Piocene-Early Pliestocene alluvial
sediment. The upper 500 feet of this coarse, poorly-sorted, sediment is derived mainly from the Sacramento-San
Joaquin drainage system. Bay Mud, the youngest deposit in the San Francisco Bay, is a soft, unconsolidated
sediment generally consisting of 90 percent clay and silt-size detritus and is prevalent in the area.
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Soil types encountered at the site include sand, silt and clay. Silty to gravelly sands were encountered from the
surface grade to approximately & feet bgs, which was underlain by sandy silty to sandy clay to the total depth
explored at 18 feet bgs. During drilfing, groundwater was observed at approximately 6 feet bgs and had stabilized at
7.36 feet below the top of the casing on July 10, 1986, '

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does compléted corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health
based upon current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site Is granted for the current industrial land use
only. If a change in land use to any commercial, residential, or other conservative land use scenario is proposed
at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health (AECH) must be notified as required by Government Code
Section 85850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction pians.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer) prior {o
and during excavation and construction activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on
site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 1 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded. --

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

« Residual hydrocarbons in soil at concentrations of 150 mg/kg TPH-d and 150 ug/l. TPH-d in groundwater
remain at the site.

« Fuel oxygenates other than MTBE were not analyzed.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significantly threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current industrial
land use based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel
leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any commercial, residential, or other conservative land use
scenario occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend closure for the site.
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Vi. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Paresh Khatri Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: / ' Date: June 24, 2010
A d by D LD P.E. Title: Divisi ief
pproved by % rogos, e itle: Division Chiel
Slgnature.; ; ; : ? ,%; 7 : Date: o¢ /& ‘// iz
4

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Namé: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: June 24, 2010

VIii. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: NA Date of Well Decommissioning Report: NA

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 1 Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: All MWSs decommissioned

Additional reguirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: W ’ Date: (, (24_]’2_9\ )

Attachments:
1. Site Figures 1 through 8
2. Analytical Tables 1 through 7
3. Boring Logs (16 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.govi

Sent: Wednesday, June 30, 2010 10:56 AM

To: Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health

Subject: Re: Fwd: FW: RO0000019; Closure Summary for Port of Oakland (T0800101102)

Paresh - Thanks for the notification. As noted below, the Port of Oakland has another site at Berth 24 that has TPH and
methane issues. We have no objection to ACEH's recommendation for case dlosure of Case #RO00019, however, you
may want to notify the interested parties below. Thanks, Cherie

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou
Engineering Geologist
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

cmecaulou@waterboards.ca.qoyv
510-622-2342

>>> Cleet Carlton 6/24/2010 5:24 PM >>>

This site appears to lie immediately upgradient of the Port of Oakiand, Berth 24 case (01S0370), where TPH and
methane are the concern. I think it would be appropriate to let the RP and consultant know about this closure proposal
and have a chance to chime in as to whether this case closure would negatively affect the Berth 24 case.

The consultant contacts are:

James C. Twiford

Acton Mickelson Environmental, Inc.
1107 investment Blvd., Suite 290

El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

(916) 939-9107

Barbara J. Mickelson

Acton Mickelson Environmental, Inc.
1107 Investment Boulevard, Suite 290
El Dorado Hills, California 95762
Phone 916-939-7550

Facsimile 916-939-7570

Mobile 916-813-2680

Cleet Cariton, P.G.

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Sireet, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

{(510) 622-2374

>>> Cherie MCcaulou 6/24/2010 4:08 PM >>>
Do you have any objection to closing a UST case at 801 Maritime Street in Oakland.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou
Engineering Geologist



REGIONAL LOCATION AND SITE PLAN Figure 1
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SOIL SAMPLING LOCATIONS
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TABLE 1

~ SOIL AND WATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FOR UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL
801 Maritime Street, Oakland

Total Total

Sampte Depth  Volatile Extractable
n? (feet) HC HC Benzene .Toluene  Xylenes Ethylbenzene
Tank Area
Soil Samples {me/ke) (2/16/89)
A-1 8 ND 272 ND ND ND ND
A-2 8 ND ND ND 0017 0.029 ND
A3 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-1 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-2 9.5 ND 3,600 ND ND ND ND
C-1 6 ND ND 0.025 0.035 0.045 0.025
C-2 6 25 1,600%2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
c3 6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
M-1 10 ND ND ND 0.1 0,145 ND
M-2 10 10 ND ND 0.26 0.4 8.08
Tank Area Water Sample (mg/L) (2/16/89)
W-1/W-2/W-3 0.48 21 0019 0.026 0.078 0.017
Stockpile Soil Samples (me/kg) (2/16/89 and 2/21/89)
ST-1 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
ST-2 - ND 920° ND ND ND ND
ST-3a & bF - ND ND ND ND ND ND
ST-4a & b6 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
ST-5a & b5 - ND 1102 ND ND ND ND
ST-5¢ & d¢ - <25 149 ND ND 0.0062 ND
Product Line Trench Samples (mg/ke) (4/7/89)
T-1 1.5 ND7 6.6 0.0063 ND ND 0.0051
T2 1 ND7 17.8 0.0167 ND ND ND
T-3 1 ND7 ND8 ND ND ND ND
T-4 0.25 ND’ ND® ND ND ND ND
T-5 0.5 ND7 ND? ND ND ND ND
T-6 0.5 2.6 ND8 0.0165 0.0051 ND ND
Detection

Limit (mg/kg) 10 10 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

(mg/L) 0.05 500 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001
EPA Method 8015/5030 8015 8020/602  B020/602  8020/602  8020/602
-

$19-4/13/89



TABLE 1 {continued)

1 Samples collected by Baseline Environmental Consulting. See Figure 1 for soil sampling
locations. Water sample was collected in tank area (in three containers).

2 As diesel, ‘

3 Quantitation based on largest peaks in the C-6 to C-20 boiling range.

4 Quantitation based on largest peaks in the C-6 to C-9 boiling range.

3 Quantitation based on largest peaks in the C-12 to C-24 boiling range.

6 Composite sample.

7 Detection limit = 2.5 mg/kg.

8 Detection limit = 5 mg/ke.

9 Soils subsequently removed and placed in stockpiles #2 and #3.

- = Not Applicable.

NA = not analyzed.

ND = not detected.

Tank Area

Ten soil samples and one water sample were collected in the former tank area. Soil samples
prefixed with A, B, and C (see Figure 2 and Table 1) were collected in the unsaturated zone
using & backhoe. The analytical results indicated that: 1) releases of petroleum hydrocarbons
had occurred; 2) primarily diese! hydrocarbons were released; 3) the fill ends of Tanks B and C
(samples B-2 and C-2, respectively) contained the highest diesel hydrocarbon concentrations
(3,600 and 1,600 mg/kg, respectively); and 4) gasoline and aromatic (BTX & E) hydrocarbons
were present in the vicinity of tank C (samples C-1 and C-2). The soils containing
concentrations of hydrocarbons in excess of 1,000 mg/kg were subsequently removed and
stockpiled in stockpiles #2 and #5. ‘The walls of the excavation in those areas were

inaccessible for sampling after soils removal due to site constraints,

The water sample analytical results indicated the presence of 048 mg/L of gasoline, 21 mg/l. of
diesel, 0.019 mp/L of benzene, 0.026 mg/L of toluene, 0.078 mg/L of xyienes and 0.017 mg/l. of
ethylbenzene. The presence of hydrocarbons in the water may have been due to tank removal

activities, however.

$19-4/13/8%



TABLE 2.- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLING
PORT OF OAKLAND TANKS CF-35, CF-06, and CF-07
801 MARITIME STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-338

WELL  SAMPLE DATE OF TPH-G TPHD B T E X LAB
D DEPTH SAMPLING (mg/kg) (mgka) {mg/kg) {mgfkg) {mgkg) {(mg/kg}
(fog) —
MW-1 55 07/03/98 ND<D.2 7.1 ND<Q.001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001 ND<(.002 PACE
ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-G  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHD  Totdl pefroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

B Benzene

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzene

X Total xylenes

fbog - Feetbelow grade

mgkg Milligrarns per kilogram

ND Not detected above reported detection imit

PACE Pace Analytical Sewvices, Inc.

FAOM0-33S0ILW0G2

08/05/96 ’ PAGE 1



Table 3
SEPTEMBER 25, 2008 AND PREVIOUS GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS FOR MW-1
801 MARITIME STREET

OAKLAND, CA 94607

3

Analytical reports for water sample collected on 9/25/2008 are contained in Appendix B
Groundwater elevations refereneced to the Port Datum

Port Datum = Mean Sea Level - 3.20 feet

NA = Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to water
[DTB = Depth to bottom

AMSL = Above mean sea level

TPH-g = Total patroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TDS = Total dissolved solids
E.C. = Electrical conductivity
D.0. = Dissolved oxygen

ORP = Oxidation reduction potential
H = Meavier hydrocarbons contributed fo the quantitation
¥ = Notation by the laboratory: the sample exhibits chromatographic pattern that does not resemble standard

GV Elevations for 4/12/2007, 9/28/2007, and 9/25/2008 were calculated based on 2001 surveyed top-of-

TPH-g (g 80 T80 180 180 170 190 130 160 130 160 110 62 76
TPH-d (ugiL) ND<50] __ 7.100 870 7ol 3,000 830 ND<48 5ol ND<50F  ND<100] ND<50] 4,800 (H)] 4,000 (v
Benzene (ugiL) 3.4] 27 30} 21 20 35 26 11 17 14 3.5 35 46
[Toluene (ug/l) 7.0} 14 15 T 11 17 14 5.2 8.7 6.9 4.2 2.2 24
Ethyl Benzene (ug/L) 1.0 5.4 58] 2 4.1 5.2 43 2.6 3.2 2.6 13 12 1.2
Xylenes (ug/L) 4.6 73 26 17 18 72 18 1.2 142 1.5 73 52 5.1
MTBE (na/l) ND<2.0 NA RA NA NAI NA NAl RiD<z.0| ND=2.0l  ND<2.0f ND<5.0] ND<2.0] ND<2.0}
TOS (mgiL) 1730 NA NA, 1,840 1.320 2.020} 7880] 1,860 1.880 7860 1.100 7.560 1,650}
Temp (C°) 2383 — — — - — - — — — — 17.76 23.36
E.C. (mS/cm) 4777 — - - — — - — - — - 4.485 4672
0.0 (mgil) 0.36]  — — - - - — — - — - 0.33 .10}
pH T1.81f  — — — — — — — - - 12.52 12.59]
ORP (mv) 1563 — — — — - - - - - - 7162.5] <1574
DTW {f) 7.82 7,35 7.55 7.31 7.55 7.46 717 7.50} 7.65 771 5.66 7.60 7.79)
IDTE (/) 75200 - — — — — - — I - - . 520§ 15.12
JGW Elevation (ft AMSL) 5.36] 6.45 5.26 6.50] 5.26 6.09 5.38 5.59) 553 647 750 6.58] 6.39
Notes:

casing elevations of 14.18 feet (Port of Qakland Datum)



Tabled: Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

Port of Qakland

801 Maritime sireet, Cakiand, CA

Soil Sampling Anfytical Results for RM-1 through RM-10; Sampiing performed March 15, 2007

Results are in mg/kg

TPH

Gaseline {C7-C12) ND<1} ND<1 ND<1 2.2.9 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 36,9,m ND<1 ND=<1 ND<1 ND<1
Diesel {C10-C24) ND<1 ND=<1 ND<1 49,2 5.4,g.b 5.1,9.b 9.7.6b 150,9.b ND<1 16,9,b ND<1 ND<1
{BTEX and MTBE

Benzene ND<0.015] ND<0.015] ND<0.015] ND<0.015] ND<0.018 ND<0.015| ND<0.015| ND=<G.015] ND<0.015] ND=<0.015] ND<0.015 ND<0.015
Toluene ND<0.005] ND<0.005] ND<G.005] ND<0.008] ND<0.005] ND<C.00% ND<0.005 0.087] ND<0.005] ND<G.005] ND=0.005] ND<0.005
Ethylhenzene ND<0.005] ND<0.005) ND<0.00%8] ND<0.005| ND<G.005] ND<G.005 ND=<0.005 0.036] ND<0.095| ND<0.005{ ND<0.005] ND<0.005
Xylenes ND<0.005] ND<0.005[ ND<0.008] ND<0.005] ND<0.005] ND<0.005 ND<0.005 0.18] ND<0.005] ND<0.005] ND<0.005| ND<0.005
MTBE ND<0.05 ND<0,65 ND<(.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND=<0.05 ND=0405 ND<0.05 ND=<0.05 ND=0.05 ND<0.05

Resl

TPH

Gasoline (C7-C12) ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
Diesel (C10-C24) ND<1 6.2,0,b}. ND<1 49.gb g.1,a,b ND<1 3.1,9b
|BIEX and MIBE
Benzene ND<0.015] ND<0.015f ND<0.015] ND<0.015] ND<0.015] ND<0.015| ND<0.015
Toluene ND<0.005] ND<0.005{ ND<0.005| ND<0.005] ND<0.005| ND=0.005| ND<0.005
Ethylbenzene ND<0.005] ND<0.005] ND<0.005] ND<0.005i ND<0.005] ND<0.005] ND<C.00%
Xylenes ND<0.005| ND<C.005] ND<0.005] ND<Q.006] ND<0.005] ND<0.005] ND<0.005
MTRE ND<G.05]  ND<0.08] ND<0.05] ND<0.05] ND<0.05{ ND<0.06{ ND<0.08

See Appendix B for laboratory report
See Figure 3 for boring locations
RM = Boring
1 = Boring #
8 = sample depth, ft
TPH-y = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasaline
TPH-d = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes -
MTBE = Mthyl tert-butyl ether
NI = Not detected
a = Unmeodified or weakly modified diese! is significant
b = Diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable paltemn
g = Strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant
m = No recognizable pattern



TableS: Summary of Grab Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Port of Oakland
801 Maritime strest, Oakland, CA
Ground Water Sampling Anlytical Results for RM-1 through RM-19; Sampling performed March 18, 2007

Gasoline (C7-C12) ND<560 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 73,8 MNO<50 ND=<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<ED
Diesel {C10-C24) ND<50 ND<E) ND<50 ND<50 57.b ND<5G ND<50 ND=<50 MND<50 ND<50
|BIEX and MTBE '
Benzene ND<0.5 ND=<(Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND ND=<(.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5
Toluene ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 N<0.5 ND<0.5 Ni<0.5
Ethylbenzene ND<{.5 NED<Q.5 ND=0.5 ND<G.5 1.8 ND<0.5 MD<G.5 NQ<G.5 ND=<Q.% ND<0.5
Kylenes ND<{.5 ND<{(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{(.5 NDO<Q.5
MTBE ND<G.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

Sampie Designation: Example RM-10
RM = Boring
16 =Boring #
TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH-d = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Diesel
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xyienes
MTBE = Mthyl tert-butyl ether
N = Not detected
a = Unmodified or weaklj.' modified gasline is significant
b = Diesel range compounds are significant; no recogniable pattern
See Appendix B for laboratory report
See Figure 3 for boring locations



Table & Summary of September 25, 2008 Soil Sample Analytical Results

Port of Qakland

2801 Maritime street, Oakland, CA

Soil Sampling Anlytical Results for RM-11 through RM-15; Sampling performed September 25, 2008

Gasoline (C7-C12) ND<0.94 ND<1.0 ND<0.96 ND<(.99 ND<1.0 ND<1.1 0.98 ND<1.1 ND<0.93 ND<1.1
Diesel (C10-C24) ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2.0,Y 98, Y 11,Y 140,Y 2.4, ¥ 44, Y 7.7, Y
BTEX and MTBE {ug/ke}

Benzene ND<4.6 ND<4.7 ND<5.0 ND<4.8 NB<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<4.9 ND<5.0 ND<4.9 ND<5.0
Toluene ND<4.6 ND<4.7 ND<5.0 ND<4.8 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<4.9 ND<5.0 ND<4.9 ND<5.0
Ethylbenzene ND<4.6 ND<4.7 ND<5.0 ND<4.8 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<4.9 ND<5.0 ND<4.9 ND<5.0
Xylenes ND<4.6 ND<4.7 ND<5.0 ND<4.8 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<4.9 ND<5.0 ND<4.9 ND<5.0
MTBE ND<4.6 ND<4.7 ND<5.0 ND<4.8 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 | ND<4.9 ND<5.0 ND<4.9 ND<5.0
Notes:

See Appendix B for laboratory report
See Figure 3 for boring locations

RM = Boring

1=8oring #

7 = Sample depth, ft
TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes
MTBE = Methyl tert-buty] ether
ND = not detected
Y = Notation by the laboratory: the sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resembie standard



Table 7: Summary of September 25, 2008 Grab Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Port of Qakland

801, Maritime Street, Oakland, CA

Grab Groundwater Sampling Anlytical Results for RM-11 through RM-15; Sampling performed September 25, 2008

Results are in pg/L

| 2
TPH
Gasoline (C7-C12) ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 65 ND<50
Diesel {C10-C24) ND<63 ND<63 150, Y 59,Y ND<50
BTEX and MTBE
Benzene ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 33 ND<0.5
Toluene ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 1.8 ND<0.5
Fthylbenzene ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.1 ND<0.5
Xylenes ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 4.5 ND<0.5
MTBE ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB} ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5
1,2-Dichioroethane {EDC) ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ‘ND<0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
isopropy! Ether {DIPE} ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<Q.5 3.1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
Fthanol {ETOH) ND<1,000 | ND<1,000 | ND<1,000 | ND<1,000 ND<1,000
Notes:

See Appendix B for laboratory report
See Figure 3 for boring locations
RM = Boring
1=Boring #
TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-d = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes
MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether
ND = not detected
Y = Notation by the laboratory: the sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard



(Q) MIsToENGHEEG SrLp LOG OF BORING MW-1 Page 10t 1

WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO:  10-339-0f1 DATE DRILLED: ©07/03/96

OLIENT:  Port of Oskisnd

LOCATION: 801 Marltime Séreet, Oakland, Cslifornia

SEE SITE PLAN ORILLING METHOD:  Hoflow-Stem Auger (8"

DRILLING COMPANY: V & W Oriliing CASING ELEVATION: 10.61°MSL
LOBGED BY: C. Ladd APPROVERD BY: Al Sevilla
tn 2 o
2 i . |al 2|2
€
‘g S WELLOIAGRAN B3I E 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
c -
&
z |8 g 18
: Sl
T SIREREE
NN - . - sity ta gravelly SAND: gray, demp; gravel to 2-inch
% é RN ] . diameter.
22 B R T 3 e e e e et e e i o e S it
R j% 1 b
38.60/8" o o = wal 5~l-ri.. gravelly SAND: gray, wat, vary dense; medium~ to
' ¥ o %g E . coarse-grained sand; approximately 30% angular gravel ta
§ T g3 st B w2 i/2-lnch.
g EIERLED AT
- Lo
Moo fi & ] .
| & S U P —
3 . ML
10,12,32 3 b 0 sandy SILT: dark gray, wet; approximately 30% very line- te
vies 7 b % fing~grained sand; driitwood (approximately 50X ot H-115
5 b & 7 fcat sample).
TS L) & ]
< P
z“ -..';' £ -
233 i 16 s sandy CLAY: dark gray, wel; appraximetely 6% very fine- to
-~ / fine—grained sand.
3.3.3 | ‘}E % Same
4 g0 v

Stabiized water level measured on July 10, 1888,




BORING L.OG

Borehole No:_RM-1
é’% R&M EIE, Inc. rehole No: RM-1_ Date: 3-15-07

UBGONTRACTOR:INFORMATIO
Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling

i NEL TON
Name: Additionat Site nvestigation

ILocation: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA IDriIIez’{s): P. Rogers
lProject No: 4009 |Co;ing Equipment: Geoprobe
Logged By: J. Gribi, P.G., C. Adams, R Catranza : Sampler (Type/Diameter): 2" dual-tube liners
JReviewed By: fBorehole Diameter; §"
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM'
B
o 1=zl 2)E
@ 151 31a SOl DESCRIPTION
sy Kol 2 — f= N N""
el Els|elE]se g
3 [ o |lal=sl1a (5]
-1 0-1' Asphalt + rock base
1-4' dark yellowish brown, sandy gravei loose 10yR/4/6
2
-3
-4
4-5' Asphait + clay
-5
5-7.5' dark green grey Sand, very fine to fine well sorted, moist,
61 0 no odor, no stain
-7
7.4 7 5-12' dark green grey sand, very fine o fine, well sorted 1 gley
-8 diw Boring was terminated at 12 ft bgs 41
Depth to Water: 7.4 ft
RM-1-8] 91191 -9
-10
=11 onurged 3 gal. before sampling at 9:24
12 Bag Sample RM-1-41 = 0.0 pbm

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Referencing Munseil Chart
3. Benionite (B); Cement (C); Sand {S); Asphalt (A)
Page  of __



BORING LOG

R&M EIE, Inc. Borehote No: RM-2 Date: 3-15-07

[SFEE: INFORMATION ~ TSUBGONTRACT
Name: Additional Site Invesiigation Orilling Company: Gregg Drilling

Ii.ocation: 801 Maritime Street, Oaldand, CA l[)rilie:{s): P. Rogers
Protect No: 4009 Coring Equipment: Geoprobe
JLogged By: J. Gribi, P.G,, C.Adams, R. Carranza Sampler (TypeDiameter): 2" dual-tube liners
IReviewed By: {Borehole Diameter: 5"
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM'
©
[ ~~ 1= § -g
2 €15 3 |3 SOl DESCRIPTION
"% ® £ |2 3 e Ns
[=X I} b= e =
g |EJSIE[ 216 3
-1 0 - 1' Asphal{
-2 1.2" dark yellowish- brn, sdy gravel, foose, s'ang clasts to 1 1/2 inj 10yR/4/8
2.ByR3/4
-3
wdf 2-4.5 red brn gravelly sand, iN-med, ioose moist, NO O/S
-5 4.5-5.5' ~6" asphaltic, 6" sandbase
5.5'-8' - sand light yellowish brn IN-viN well sorted, NO O/
-6 Depth fo Water; 7.2 ft
RM-2-78 8:39 | -7
1.2
-8 dtw 2.5 yIB/9
8 - 12" biue black sand, very fine to fine, silty wet no odor no  rey 2/4pl
-9 stain Boring
terminated at 12 ft bgs
RM-2-14 8:44 { -10
-11 urged 2 gal water prior to fo sampiing @8:49, clear - slightly turbit
-2 Bag Sample Rvi-2-8 - 0.0 ppm

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Referencing Munsell Chart
3. Bentonite (B); Cement (C); Sand (S); Asphwait (A}
Page __ of



R&M EIE, Inc.

BORING LOG

Borehole No:_RM-3

Date: 3-15-07

L INFORNA
Name: Additional Site Investigation
ILocation: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA lDriller(s): P. Rogers
lF’roject No: 4009 Coring Equipment; Gecprobe
Ii_ogged By: J. Gribi, P.G., C.Adams, R. Carranza ISampler (Type/Diameter): 2" dual-tube liners
‘Reviewed By: !Borehole Diameter: 5"
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM'®
2
-] =] 201 E
g ElE| 3] SOIL DESCRIPTION )
2 le|8lolE]s g
& E|&1gl1216 3
-1 4" Asphalt 6" concrete
w2 1 - 2' greenish black sandy gravel, loose, moist, MOD HC, odor | 2.5/10y
-3 |31.8 2-3' dark reddish born sandy gravel; clayey 2.5yR/3/
RM-3-4| 747§ 4 | 7.3 3-4' greenish biack sandy gravel, loose, moist, MOD HC odor | 2.5/10y |:
5-12" olive brown: sand, loose well sorted, moist {wet 9-12'), slight| 2.5y/4/4
-5 Hydrocarbon odor
Boring terminated at 12 ft bgs
-6 Pepth to Water: 8.06 §
-7
-8
8.05'
7:541 - | 14| diw
-10 .
purged 1 gal prior to sampling water, water was clear, sampled at
RM-3-11 8:04 § -11 810
212 Bag Sample RM-3-1 = 10.7 pom

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Referencing Munsell Chart
3. Bentonite (B); Cement (C); Sand (S); Asphalt (A)

Page  of



BORING LOG

Borehole No:_RM-4
R&M EIE, Inc. Date: 3-15-07

] EORD BCON : EORH
Name: Additional Site investigation Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling
ILocation: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA |Dri|]er(s): P. Rogers
IF’mject No; 4009 lCoring Equipment: Geoprobe
lLogged By: J. Gribi, P.G., C.Adams, R. Carranza Sampler (Type/Dlameter): 2" dual-tube finers
lReviewed By: jBorehole Diameter: 5
UNIFIED SOl CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM'
r ElEl8]la SOIL DESCRIPTION
i o & = . N’-—
g E |8l &8 3
@ = mlE 2o (5]
-1 0-1' Asphalt + base rock
1" - 10.5" gravel, brown, reddish brown, yellow brown, sandy, 10ose
-2 firm, Depth to Water: 8.4 #
-3
4
-5
RM-4-5| 10:55] -6
-7
-8
8.4
-9 tw
10.5-12" dark green grey sand, very fine to fine, loose wet no oder
-10 no stain, Boring terminated at 12 ft bgs
RM-4-11 11:00] -11 - purged 2 gal hefore sampling at 11:00 water was clear.
—1g Bag Sample RM-4-11 = 0.0 ppin

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Referenging Munsell Chasi
2. Bentonite {B); Cement (C); Sand (S); Asphalt (A}

Page _ of



R&M EIE, Inc.

Name: Additional Site Investfigation

BORING LOG

Borehole No:_RM-5

P SUBCONTR REINEORM
Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling

Pate: 3-15-07

iLocation: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA |Driiler(5): . Rogers
Project No, 4609 ICoring Equipment: Geoprobe
Logged By: J. Gribi, P.G., C.Adams, R. Carranza Sampler (Type/Diamster): 2 dual-tube liners
Reviewed By: §Borehole Diameter: &
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM'
g g\t 314 SO DESCRIPTION )
ele gl 1 0)2 2
P El&lgl=sla S
-1 0-1' Asphalt
T - & olive brawn gravelly sand, loose-firm, moist gravel-sub
-2 angular to 1", slight hydrocarbon odor
-3
-4
RM-5-5111:46] -5
-8
&-12" grey gravel, loose, large sub angular, sub rounded clasts
-7 to 2 wet at 8, no oder, no stain; soil sample not feasible below
: 7.6 7 feet due to large gravel clasts and no silt no sand and no clay
11:48] -8 DTW Boring terminafed at 12 ft bgs
Depth fo Water: 7.6 ft
-9
-10
-11 ourged 1 gallon at 12:00pm before sampling, water was clear
=12 Bag Sample RM-5-6 = 11.8pom

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Referencing Munsell Chart
3. Bentonite (B); Cement (C); Sand (S}, Asphalt {A}

Page __ of _



Name: Ad

R&M EIE, Inc.

NEGRMA
ditional Site Investigation

BORING LOG

Borehole No: RM-6

Date: 3/15/07

|iooaticn: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA

lDril!ef(s): Paul Rogers

Project No: 4009 lCoring Equipment: Geoprobe
L.ogged By: J. Gribi (PG), R. Carranza, C.Adams Sampler (Type/Diameter); 2" dual-tube liners
Reviewed By: §Borehole Diameter: 5"
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM'
2 2|58l sta SOIL DESCRIPTION
S NENNAEE K
[=3 o kT P—
& E | |EI2165
-1 (-1 agphalt and base rock
1-5" light orange brown sandy/silly gravel, loose-firm, moist, no
-2 odor/staining
-3
vl
5
56" biack sand and asphalt chips
-5
8-10" light yellow brown sand, very fine-fine grained, loose, moist,
RM-6-7 {13:25] -7 no hydrocarbon odor or staining
Depth to Water: 823 ft
-8
8.23'
13:35| -8 DTW
RM-6-10
(BAG) [13:30} 10 |0.0
10-12" dark grey-green silty sand, very fine-fine grained, loose,
-11 wet, no hydrocarbon odor or staining, locally clayey,
Boring terminated at 12 f bgs
A2 Bag Sample RM-6-10 = 0.0 pom

1. Referencing USCS Chart

2. Referencing Munsell Chart
3. Bentonite {BY, Cement (C); Sand (S); Asphalt (A)

Page _ of ___



BORING LOG

R&M EIE, Inc.  Borehole No: RM-7. ' Date: 3-15-07

SITE INEORM.

TEAINEQRD B CRMATIO
Name: Additional Site Investigation Drilling Company: Gregyg Drilling
‘Locatéon: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA |Dri§!er(s): P. Rogers

Project No: 4009 ICoring Equipment: Gecprobe
Logged By: J. Gribi, P.G., C. Adams, R. Carranza Sampler (Type/Diameter) 2" dualk-tube liners
Reviewed By; §Borehole Diameter. 5"
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM'
- | 8
-~ 17 @ E
2 g1kl 5 |a SOIL DESGRIPTION
_é" @ £ 12 5 g
£ o i o
& E [81El =15
-1 0-1" Asphait + rock base
1-6' - dark yellowish brown, sandy gravel, loose
-2
-3
-4
-5
RM-7-61 10:241 -6
6-7" sand, light yellowish brown, loose moist, fine grain no odor,
-7 no stain
7.41' 7-12' dark green grey sand, very fine to fine, loose wet, slighily
10:23] -8 DTW clayey from 11-12'
Boring Terminated ai 12 ft bgs
-9 Depth to Water: 7.41 f
RM-7-1( 10:28] -10
-11 purged 2 gal. before sampling @ 10:29
-2 Bag Sample RM-7-8 = 0.0ppm

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Referencing Munsell Chart
3. Bentonite (B); Cement (C): Sand (5); Asphait (A}
Page _ of __



BORING LOG

Borehole No: RM-8
R&M EIE, Inc. Date: 3-15-07

SITESINFORMATION: AGTS 1V
any: Gregg Drilling

Name: Additional Site Investigation Drilling Comp

L ocation: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA |Dri|ler(s): P. Rogers
Project No; 4009 - !Coring Equipment: Geoprobe
Logged By: J. Gribl, P.G., C. Adams, R. Carranza Sampler (Type/Diameter): 2" dual-tube liners
Reviewed By: JBorehole Diameter: &"
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM'
% gl 3]s SOl DESCRIPTION
=1 c |8 = =3 e
g gl8lal 8 ]38 s
& Elolalzlo 3
-1 0-1" Asphalt + rock base
1-5' red brown- grey brown sandy gravel, loose, moist no odor no
-2 stain
-3
-4
RM-8-5| 12:12| -5
5-6' dark grey-btack sandy, very fine {o med fine, inose moist, no
-8 odor, no stain
8-11' yellow brown sand, very fine to fine, loose, moist no odor no
7 stain
Depth to Water: 848 ft
-8
8.48'
-9 DTW
11-12' dark olive grey sandy very fine to fine, wet loose no odor,
-10 no stain, Boring Terminated at 12 fi bgs
RM-8-1112:15] -11 purged 1 gal. before sampling @ 12:20, water was slightly turbid
.12 Bag Sample RM-8-10 = 0.00pm

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Referencing Munsell Chart
3. Bentonite (8); Cement (C}; Sand (8); Asphalt (A)
Page  of



R&M EIE, Inc.

BORING LOG

Borehole No:_RM-9

Date:_3-15-07

SITEINFORMATION = 2 :SUBCONTRACT RM
Name: Additional Site Investigation Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling
lLocation: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA |Dri§ler(s): P. Rogers
IProject No: 4009 lCoring Eguipment: Geoprobe
Logged By: J. Gribi, P.G., C. Adams, R. Carranza Sampler {Type/Diameter: 2" dual-iube liners
IReviewed By: [Borehole Diameter: 5"
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM'
g g8l 8] SOIL DESCRIPTION
E’ @ = = ] oy NB
E o ) hod e s
S 1 E18IEl 2165 3
-1 0-1" Asphalt + rock base
1-4.5' grey brown-sandy gravel, loose moist no hydrocarbon odor,
-2 no stain
-3
-4
4.5-8.5 light yellow brown sand, very fine to fine grained, loose,
RM-9-5{12:45| -5 moist no odor, no stain
Depth to Water: 7.6 ft
RM-8-8| 12:48] -6
-7
7.6'
-8 DTW
8.5-12" greenish grey SAND, very fine to fine, wet loose, ciay from
-9 11.5-12" ~ glight hydrocarbon odor
Boring terminated at 12 ft bgs
~10
RM-8- purged 2 gai. before sampling @ 12:54, water was clear to
11.5 | 12:504 -11 slightly turbid 1 DUP = RM-0
=12 Bag Sample RM-8-8.5 = 0.0pom

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Referencing Munsell Chart
3. Bentonite (B); Cement (C); Band (S} Asphait {A)

FPage __ of __



é@ R&M EIE, Inc.

Name: Additional Site Investigation

BORING LOG

Borehole No: RM-10

Drifling Company: Gregg Drilling

Date: 3-15-07

Il,.ocation: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA

!Driiler(s): P. Rogers

JF-oject No: 4009

iCoring Equipment; Geoprobe

Sampler (Type/Diamatery: 2" dual-tube liners

Iggg_ged By. J. Gribi, P.G., C. Adams, R. Cairanza
R

eviewed By:

|Borehole Diameter: 5"

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM'
k=
[ = |e| & ‘E:
= ElEl 3 ])& SOIL DESCRIPTION .
ElelElal 2} 5
o |54 =
A Elalal=sfé 3
-4 0-1' Asphait + rock base
1-3' dark yellowish brown, sandy gravet lgose 10yR/4/6
-2
-3
3-5' black gravely sandy, loose {possible asphalt) 10yRI2H
-4
5-9' Sand light yellowish brown, loose, fine grain, moist, no odor, | 2.5y/6/4
-5 no stain
RM-10- Depth to Water: 748 #t
8 947 | -6
-7
7.48
-8 DTW
9-12' Sand dark green grey, very fine {o fine, loose, wet no 1
-8 . Hydrocarbon odorfstain Boring | gley/4/1
terminated at 12 ft bgs
~10
RM-10- purged 4 gal. before sampling water @9:24, water was clear
11 9:51 | 11
212 Bag Sample RM-10-8 = 0.0 ppm,

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Referencing Munsell Chart
3. Benionite (B); Cement (C), Sand (8); Asphalt {(A)

Page __ of __



BORING LOG

R&M EIE, Inc. Borehole No: RM-11

Date: 9/25/08

S

Name: Additional Site Investigation Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling
Location: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA IDrmer{s): Brandon Moses
FProiect No: 4009 lCoring Equipment: DP-12
Logged By: Jim Gribi, PG lSampIer (TypeiDiarmeter): 2" dual-tube linners
IReviewed By: lBorehole Diameter:
i
= UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM®
2 =
B & N -1 L
- R B SOIL DESCRIPTION
] o |£1eEial >
" 5 | 218171 %
= |2 isictz|2
t e
3 E & 1E[2)S
-4
-2
-3 GP 0-6.5' Grey-brown sandy gravel, loose, some asphait pieces, no odor, no
staining
-4
-5
-6
RM-11-7 | 8801 -7 | O
RM-11
(water) 9101 -8 g'
sp 6.5-10.5' Tan-light brown sand, fine-medium sized, loose, wet @ &', no
-9 odor, no staining
RM-11-10.5| 8:551 -101 0
-11
-12
10.5-15' Olive grey silty sand, very fine-medium sized, wet, no odor, no
-13 SM staining
-14
-151 0 Stopped at 15 ft

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Bentonite (B); Cement (C); Sand (8); Asphait (A)
Page 1 of 1



R&M EIE, Inc.

Name: Additional Site Investigation

Borehole No:

BORING LOG

e BMA2

Date: 9/25/08

NEOR
Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling

|Location: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA

Ioriller(s): Brandon Moses

lProject No: 4009

ICoring Equipment: DP-12

Logged By: Jim Gribi, PG lSamp!ef(TypeI{)iameter): 2" dual-tube linners
IReviewed By: IBorehole Diameter:
Lo
W UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM®
(=
2 &
5. ® Il o
E | 2| .isl g SOIL DESCRIPTION
2 » | 21818 >
2 5 | 18121 %
= e lglolE]2
& T
3 E | &1512)5
-1
-2
2 GP 0-6.5' brown-grey brown sandy gravel, loose, moist, some large clasts,
4 some asphalt pieces, no odor
-5
-6
RM-12-7 | 805] -7 | O
RM-12
{water) 825 -8 8
sp 6.5-10.5' brown-grey brown sand, fine-medium sized, loose, wet @ ~8', no |
-9 odor, no staining
RM-12-10.5; 8:10} 101 O
il ML 10.5-11.5' dark grey sandy clay, soft, wet, no odor, no staining
-12
-3 sp 11.5-15' grey sand, fine-medium sized, loose, wet, no odor, no staining
-14
-151 0 Stopped at 15 ft

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Bentonite {B); Cement (C); Sand {S); Asphait (A}

Page 1 of _1_




BORING LOG

R&M EIE, Inc. Borehole No: RM-13

Date: _9/25/08

L.ocation: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA IDrEE}er{s): Brandon Moses
Project No: 4009 ICoring Equipment: DP-12
Logged By: Jim Gribi, PG ISampler (Type/Diameter): 2" dual-tube linners
Reviewed By: lBorehole Diameter:
B—— -
= UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM*
2 5
A gl 3
E1 8| -2} € SOIL DESCRIPTION
[in] Y >
P clelg|8la
2 B ol I
£ o [E1518] 23
£ =
3 E 181|521 6
-1
-2
-3
4 Gp 0-7.5' brown-grey brown sandy gravel, loose-firm, some concrete clasts, no
- odor, no staining
-5
-6
RM-13-7 |10:15} -7 1 O
RM-13 :
(water) }11:00] -8 75
-9
10 7.5-15' olive-grey sand, fine-medium sized, loose-firm, wet @ 7.5, no odor,
) no staining
RM:13-11.6{10:20 -111 0 gp | (NOTES: 8:35 - had to move boring location 9" south of original boring due
12 to refusal @ 3.5" 8:50 - had o move boring once again §' east of original
boring due to refusal @ 6.5")
-13
-14
-151 0 Stopped at 15 ft

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Bentonite (B); Cement (C), Sand {S), Asphalt (A)
Page 1 of 1



BORING LOG

R&M EIE, Inc. Borehole No: RM-14

Date: 9/25/08

SITEZINFORMATIO e B
Name: Additional Site Investigation Drilling Company: Gre
Location: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA Dritier(s): Brandon Moses
¥Project No: 4008 YCoring Equipment: BP-12
|i.ogged By: Jim Gribi, PG |Sampter (Type/Diameter): 27 dual-tube linners
Reviewed By: IBorehoie Diameter:
-
7 UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM*®
2 5
g w L ]
E|1 8|2} ¢t SOIL DESCRIPTION
Q o 3 El 3 s,
o S I R A
g’ o '% =18 2
£ alg}f e
3 El181512]6
-1
-2
-3 oW 0-8' asphalt and grey brown gravel, loose, some asphalt and concrete
pieces, no odor, ho staining
-4
-5
-8
. ® _
e - - - i
R};\ﬂmff 47 11:00) -7 1 O g Z 6-8' light grey concrete rubble, dry, no odor, no staining
(o3
{water) {11:20( -8 ©
-9
P
L
-10 § 8-12' no recovery
®
-11 o
-12 Stopped at 12 ft

1. Referencing USCS Chart
2. Bentonite (BY; Cement (C); Sand (8), Asphalt (A)
Page 1 of 1



BORING LOG

R&M EIE, Inc. Borehole No: RM-13

Date: 9/25/08

STTE INF - THC
Name: Additional Site Investigation Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling
Location: 801 Maritime Street, Oakland, CA IDriHer(s): Brandon Moses
§Proiect No: 4009 ICoring Equipment: DP-12
lLogged By: Jim Gribi, PG |Samp£er (Type/Diametery. 2" dual-tube linners
IReviewed By: |Borehoie Diameter:
- -
- UNIFIED SOIL. CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM!
P 2
AL B
o 5 S 7 % §, SOH. DESCRIPTION
o s Ea=g [SIE I w
2 o | |25} 8
o|l&] °
& E 18181216
-1
-2
-3
4 GM 0-7.5" asphalt and light reddish brown gravel, sandy, silty, dry-moist, no
odor, no staining
-5
-6
RM-15-7.5]12:00] -7 {1 ©
RM-15
{water) {12:35} -8 8'
-9
-10
RM-15-11 | 12:05] -11]1 0
7.5-16' olive grey clayey sand, silty, very fine-fine sized, wet @ 8', loose, no|
-12 SC odor, no staining
-13
-14
RM-15-15 | 12101 151 0
-16 Stopped at 16 it

1. Referencing UJSCS Chart
2. Bentonite (B); Cement (C); Sand (S); Asphailt (A)

Page 1 of _1_



